

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL
ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

IN RE:)
)
)

COVID-19 BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
PROTECTION INSURANCE LITIGATION)
)
)

MDL DOCKET NO. 2942

**BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO TRANSFER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407**

Allan B. Moore
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
abmoore@cov.com

Rani Gupta
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
Telephone: (650) 632-4700
rgupta@cov.com

David B. Goodwin
Joan R. Li
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
dgoodwin@cov.com
jli@cov.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Common Issues Do Not Exist To Support Creation Of An MDL 4

 A. Property Insurance Policies Differ Greatly In Their Terms..... 4

 B. Each Insurance Policy Term Must Be Read In The Context Of Its Own
 Policy 5

 C. Each Property Insurance Policy Must Be Interpreted Under The Law Of
 The Applicable State..... 9

 D. There Is No “Cookie-Cutter” Fact Scenario For These Insurance Claims 12

II. Transfer Would Inconvenience Insurance Policyholders And Not Promote The
Just And Efficient Conduct Of These Actions..... 14

 A. Discovery Will Be Conducted More Efficiently In Individual Courts 14

 B. An MDL Would Not Provide An Efficient Mechanism For Resolution Of
 These Insurance Claims 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court,
751 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)11

Am. Star Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of the West,
284 Cal. Rptr. 45 (Ct. App. 1991).....7

Architex Ass’n v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
27 So. 3d 1147 (Miss. 2010).....6

In re Bank of Am. Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP) Contract Litig., 746 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (J.P.M.L. 2010)8

Benjamin Moore & Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
843 A.2d 1094 (N.J. 2004).....11

Blalock v. Sutphin,
275 So. 3d 519 (Ala. 2018).....10

Cedar Bluff Townhome Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
857 N.W.2d 290 (Minn. 2014).....5

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Chemtura Corp.,
160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)10

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Foster Wheeler Corp.,
822 N.Y.S.2d 30 (App. Div. 2006).....10

Consol. Rail Corp. v. ACE Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
182 A.3d 1011 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....5

Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018).....10

In re Credit Union Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
158 F. Supp. 3d 1363 (J.P.M.L. 2016).....11

Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co.,
11 Cal. Rptr. 3d 45 (Ct. App. 2004)11

In re Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC, Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig.,
278 F. Supp. 3d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2017).....15

In re Fla., P.R., and U.S. V.I. 2016 & 2017 Hurricane Seasons Flood Claims Litig., 325 F. Supp. 3d 1367 (J.P.M.L. 2018)2, 3, 13, 15

In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Contract Litig.,
MDL No. 2106 (J.P.M.L. Aug. 12, 2009)9

Gilbert Spruance Co. v. Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.,
629 A.2d 885 (N.J. 1993).....11

Gillin v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 780744 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2011).....11

In re Ins. Cos. “Silent” Preferred Provider Org. (PPO) Litig.,
517 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2007).....8

Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
11 Cal. Rptr. 3d 169 (Ct. App. 2004)6

Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,
110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005)11

Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. Protection Mut. Ins. Co.,
655 N.E.2d 842 (Ill. 1995).....10

Peace ex rel. Lerner v. Nw. Nat. Ins. Co.,
596 N.W.2d 429 (Wis. 1999).....11

In re Mortgage Lender Force-Placed Ins. Litig.,
895 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....8

In re Northstar Educ. Fin., Inc., Contract Litig.,
588 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....9

In re Ocala Funding, LLC, Comm. Litig.,
867 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....13

Pitzer Coll. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.,
447 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2019)10

In re PrimeVision Health, Inc. Contract Litig.,
206 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (J.P.M.L. 2002).....9

Roller v. Stonewall Ins. Co.,
801 P.2d 207 (Wash. 1990).....6

U.S. Spec. Ins. Co. v. Estate of Ward,
444 P.3d 381 (Mont. 2019).....5

In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.,
692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012).....9

Washington Mut. Bank v. Superior Court,
15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001)10

Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat. Ins. Co.,
740 N.E.2d 220 (N.Y. 2000).....11

In re Xytex Corp. Sperm Donor Prod. Liab. Litig.,
223 F. Supp. 3d 1351, 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2016).....12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407.....4, 14

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 2695.316

D.C. Code. § 31-2231.1616

D.C. Code. § 31-2231.1716

D.C. Code. § 31-2231.1816

N.Y. Comp. Codes. R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 216.4.....16

N.Y. Comp. Codes. R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 216.6.....16

N.Y. Comp. Codes. R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 216.1116

31 Pa. Code § 146.316

31 Pa. Code § 146.516

31 Pa. Code § 146.716

Rev. Code Wash. 48.18.200.....9

Other Authorities

Hon. J. Walter Croskey, et al., *Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litig.* (2020 ed.).....16

Couch on Insurance (3d ed. 2019 update)11

Kelsey Montague, *New Pandemic Protocols for Litigation Will Help Struggling
Businesses and Their Insurers*, IAALS (May 27, 2020)17

Allan D. Windt, *Ins. Claims and Disputes: Representation of Ins. Cos. & Insureds*
(6th ed. 2013)7, 16
